The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle

By-law Number 8722

A By-law to Confirm the Proceedings of Council

Whereas Sections 8 and 9 of the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001, chapter 25, as amended (the "*Act*") provide a municipality with the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purposes of exercising its authority under this or any other act, enabling it to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate;

And whereas subsection 5 (3) of the *Act*, provides that the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by By-Law unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise;

And whereas it is deemed expedient that the proceedings of Council at this Meeting be confirmed and adopted by By-Law;

Now therefore the Council of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the actions of the Council of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle in respect of each report, motion, resolution, or other action taken or direction given by the Council at its meeting held on this day are, hereby adopted, ratified and confirmed as if the same were expressly embodied in this By-law.
- 2. That the Mayor and proper officials of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to the actions of the Council referred to in paragraph 1.
- 3. That the Mayor and Clerk, unless otherwise provided, of the Corporation of the Town of LaSalle are hereby authorized and directed to execute all documents necessary to give effect to the actions taken by this Council as described in paragraph 1 of this By-law, and to affix the Corporate Seal to all such documents referred to above.
- 4. This By-law comes into force and effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

Read a first and second time and finally passed this 12th day of July, 2022.

1st Reading – July 12, 2022

2nd Reading – July 12, 2022

3rd Reading – July 12, 2022

Mayor

Clerk